
The Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of North Royalton 
 met on December 15, 2022 to hold a Public Hearing in  

Council Chambers at 14600 State Road.   

 
The meeting was called to order at 7:00 p.m. by Chair Vince Weimer 
 
Present:  Board Members:  Vince Weimer, Jan Sadowski, Russ Wells, City Planner Ian Russell.  
Administration: Assistant Law Director Donna Vozar.  Absent with cause: Mark Vittardi and John Nickell. 

 
REGULAR ORDER OF BUSINESS: 
 
Minutes: Approval of the November minutes will be held until the January meeting. 
 
The Chair adjourned the Regular Order of Business portion of the meeting and called to order the Public 
Hearing open meeting. 

The Assistant Law Director stated the Board will be applying the “Area Variance” criteria for practical 
difficulties and the factors set forth in 1264.08(e)1. 

 

PUBLIC HEARING/ OPEN MEETING 
 

New Business: 

1. BZA22-13:  Marina Kennedy, on behalf of James and Amy Toth, is seeking a variance for the 
location of proposed pool equipment located at 5060 Brookhaven Drive, also known as PPN: 
486-24-015, in Residential (R1-A) District Zoning. The variance being requested is as follows: 

Variance: Codified Ordinance Section 1260.19(b)(1) “Swimming Pools.” Applicant is proposing to 

construct a roughly 300 square foot pool in the rear yard with related equipment to be placed in the 

side yard. Request is for a variance to place the equipment in the side yard of the property. 

 

The applicant stated they are requesting the location of the equipment pad to be located to the east 

side of the house due to ease of the gas and electrical utility lines.  

 

The Assistant Law Director stated the HOA did provide us with a document indicating that they 

consent; however, it contained language in the document that says it has to abide by the ordinances. 

They need to acknowledge that the homeowner is asking for a variance. If the Board chooses, they 

may put a contingency that if the variance is granted, it is on HOA approval of the variance request. 

Mr. Kennedy responded he contacted the HOA on 12/8/2022 and received an email with their 

approval. The Assistant Law Director stated, the Board can move forward on a vote today, however 

a document on official letterhead vs. an email would be needed prior to receiving a building permit.  

Mr. Campbell made a motion to approve BZA22-13 as read into record with the contingency 
they receive an official document with affirmative approval from the HOA. 

Mr. Campbell questioned the applicant regarding the noise from the unit and how it will affect the 
neighbor. The applicant responded it is a purring noise. The unit is located against the house and is 
approximately 100 ft. away from the neighboring house. He added he will put screening associated 
with the pump.  

With no additional discussion, the Chair asked that we move onto the findings of fact and make an 
informed decision. Only the findings of fact which are relevant to the decision are listed. 

• There can be beneficial use of the property however the variance requested is 
reasonable. 

• The request is substantial minimum request to move to the side.  

• Other residences in the area have pool pumps on the side of the properties so it will 
not affect the essential character of the neighborhood.   

• There is another method in which they could obviate the location of the pump, however 
there is a hardship.  

• The granting of the variance will not create a non-conforming lot. 

• The spirit and intent of the zoning requirement is questionable; it does not cause a 
major issue.  

 
With no further discussion and consensus from the Board, the Chair asked for a second on the 
Motion made by Mr. Wells.   
 
Motion seconded by Ms. Sadowski for approval. Roll call: Yeas: Three (Weimer, Sadowski, 
Wells).  Nays: None.  Motion approved (3-0). 

  
Pursuant to NRO 1264.08(e) the Board finds that the applicant has demonstrated that the variance 
requested complies with the purpose and intent of this Zoning Code, and the applicant has 
demonstrated that the literal enforcement of this Code will result in practical difficulty. 
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2. BZA22-14:  David Tolley is seeking a variance for an accessory structure located at 5974 

Edgerton Road, also known as PPN: 487-22-010, in Rural Residential (RRZ) District zoning. 

The variance being requested is as follows: 

 

Variance: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.12(a) “Size, Location, Setbacks and Height for 
Accessory Buildings and Private Garages” Applicant is proposing to construct a 1200 square foot 
accessory structure in the rear yard. Request is for a variance of 400 square feet above the 800 
square foot allowance permitted based on the size of the property. 

The Assistant Law Director stated they are seeking an area variance; practical difficulty is the criteria. 
 

David Tolley said he is looking to build a 400 sq. ft. building for storage of his antique cars and 

motorcycles. He wants to locate it in the back west corner of the property. It would be 70 to 80 feet 

from the house. He said the neighbor on the west side would not see it; the people on the east side 

are fine with it. He said he does not have a neighbor on one side; it is a wooded lot. He said the size 

of the structure could be reduced if necessary.  
 

The Chair made a motion on the floor to approve BZA22-14 as read into record. 

Ms. Sadowski asked if there are any water or drainage issues in that area. Mr. Tolley responded his 
property is high. It comes down from the east to the west. The neighbor’s property has a basin with 
a pipe that runs out to the front.   

Mr. Wells asked what type of access will there be to the structure. Mr. Tolley responded he has an 
asphalt driveway. After the area is graded, he will add a 60-70 ft. gravel driveway. In the future he 
would like to put a concrete driveway. Mr. Wells asked if the structure will have a cement floor. 
Mr. Tolley responded they will have the footer put in and then build the building. In the spring they 
can pour the concrete. The Assistant Law Director stated the variance is for the size of the building. 
The applicant will need to comply with all other codes and ordinances. According to code, you cannot 
build the building and later put the concrete cement floor in.  

With no additional discussion, the Chair asked that we move onto the findings of fact and make an 
informed decision. Only the findings of fact which are relevant to the decision are listed. 

• There can be beneficial use of the property. 

• The applicant stated the variance request is the minimum necessary to store all the 
vehicles in the garage. 

• The applicant stated he spoke with the neighboring property owner who said he does 
not have issues with the structure. The variance won’t substantially alter the essential 
character of the neighborhood. Adjoining properties will not suffer substantial 
detriment. The long lot is heavily wooded, the structure is back off the road. 

• The applicant could obviate it by building a smaller building. But the applicant stated 
why he needs a larger building. 

• The granting of the variance will not create a non-conforming lot.  

• The spirit and intent of the zoning requirement is being followed. The character of the 
neighborhood will not be affected adversely because the long lot is heavily wooded; 
the structure is back off the road.  

 
With no further discussion and consensus from the Board, the Chair asked for a second on the 
Motion.   
 

Motion seconded by Ms. Sadowski for approval. Roll call: Yeas: Three (Sadowski, Weimer, 
Wells).  Nays: None.  Motion approved (3-0).  

 

Pursuant to NRO 1264.08(e) the Board finds that the applicant has demonstrated that the variance 
requested complies with the purpose and intent of this Zoning Code, and the applicant has 
demonstrated that the literal enforcement of this Code will result in practical difficulty. 
 

3. BZA22-15:  John Tamer, on behalf of Jack and Joanne Peak, is seeking a variance for a 
proposed attached garage addition located at 4860 Persimmon Lane, also known as PPN: 
489-18-006, in Residential (R1-A) District zoning. The variance being requested is as follows: 

Variance: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.05 “Schedule of Area, Yard and Height Regulations.” 
Applicant is proposing to construct a 510 square foot attached garage. Request is for a variance of 
7 feet from the required 10-foot side setback to allow the garage to extend to within 3 feet of the 
property line. 

Mr. Tamer stated the property currently has an attached two-car garage. The laundry room extends 
into the garage and therefore reduces usable size to a 1.5 car garage. They are looking to fix that 
problem and address future accessibility problems. They plan to add an additional two-car garage 
(22 x 22 ft.) onto the property. The only area for its location would be to the right of the property. 
Plans would be to widen the doorway to the laundry room and have a wide hallway. The other half 
of the garage would be used for storage. The structure encroaches on the 10-ft sideline setback.   

The Assistant Law Director said the City has put the applicant on notice because they are 
encroaching in the sewer easement. The applicant responded yes the retaining wall is. She asked 
if this construction, which also will be in the easement, will make this encroachment even greater. 
The applicant responded the retaining wall will not be touched but yes that is correct; the proposed 
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structure will encroach into the easement. The applicant stated the easement is 30 ft. wide; the 
structure will not be located over the top of the sewer; it will be 15 ft. away. If the retaining wall stays, 
there is still ample room to get in there with a machine to dig it up. There is 8-10 ft. from the pipe to 
the retaining wall and another 15 ft. on the other side of the pipe. An employee of the Sanitary 
Department said the pipe will never have to be dug up because it is PVC; a letter was submitted 
with the application. The Assistant Law Director stated one of the criteria that the Board looks at is 
whether or not this will adversely affect the delivery of governmental services. The answer is yes 
because the applicant is already in the easement and the new structure will be even further into the 
easement. She recommended the matter be tabled and the contractor/homeowner contact the Law 
Department to discuss options for encroachment into an easement, such as a bond. It may require 
approval by the Law Director and possibly Council to authorize an encroachment.  
The applicant apologized and said he thought the matter was already reviewed by the Law 
Department. The Chair explained that a variance runs with the property for life. This needs to be 
taken under consideration. The applicant asked to table the application and waive the time 
limitation. 
 
The Chair made a motion to table BZA22-15 to allow for time for the applicant to speak with 
the Law Department and bring it back before the Board at a later time. Motion seconded by 
Mr. Wells. Roll call: Yeas: Three (Sadowski, Weimer, Wells).  Nays: None.  Motion to table 
approved (3-0). 
  

4. BZA22-16: Mark Smith, on behalf of Mari Kudla, is seeking a variance for a proposed attached 
garage addition located at 14646 Bennett Road, also known as PPN: 487-03-001, in 
Residential (R1-A) District zoning. The variance being requested is as follows: 

Variance: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.05 “Schedule of Area, Yard and Height Regulations.” 
Applicant is proposing to construct a 484 square foot attached garage. Request is for a variance of 
roughly 3.5 feet from the required 10-foot side setback to allow the garage to extend into the setback. 

Christine Burns with Superior Quality Builders located in North Ridgeville spoke on behalf of the 
applicant who was unable to attend. The applicant is proposing to build a 22 x 22 ft. addition to the 
front of the existing garage. They will be using the old garage for storage of seasonal furniture and 
a workshop area. The new garage would be used for vehicles. She said her neighbors on both sides 
have no issue with the structure. The parcel is deep; it will not obstruct any views. The location of 
the addition being put behind the existing garage is not possible because of the slope. 

The Chair made a motion on the floor to approve BZA22-16 as read into record. 

With no additional discussion, the Chair asked that we move onto the findings of fact and make an 
informed decision. Only the findings of fact which are relevant to the decision are listed. 

• There can be beneficial use of the property. 

• The location of the addition being in front of the existing garage is necessary due to 
the slope of the land to the back of the property.  

• The essential character of the neighborhood will not be substantially altered because 
of the uniqueness of the homes in the neighborhood.   

• The property owner’s predicament cannot be obviated through some other method 
other than a variance because of the land elevation. 

• The spirit and intent of the zoning requirement would still be somewhat intact. Justice 
would be done by granting the variance by allowing the applicant to have additional 
space needed to properly use their home without causing harm to the neighborhood 
or characteristic of the city.   

 
With no further discussion and consensus from the Board, the Chair asked for a second on the 
Motion for approval.   
 
Motion for approval seconded by Mr. Wells.  Roll call: Yeas: Three (Sadowski, Weimer, Wells).  
Nays: None.  Motion approved (3-0). 

  
Pursuant to NRO 1264.08(e) the Board finds that the applicant has demonstrated that the variance 
requested complies with the purpose and intent of this Zoning Code, and the applicant has 
demonstrated that the literal enforcement of this Code will result in practical difficulty. 

 

MISCELLANEOUS:  The next BZA meeting is scheduled for January 19, 2023. 

 

ADJOURNMENT:  Moved and seconded to adjourn the December 15, 2022 meeting. Motion carried. 

Meeting adjourned.  

Minutes transcribed by D. Veverka 

 
APPROVED:    /s/ Vince Weimer                                     DATE APPROVED:   January 19, 2023                              
                                     Chairperson   

               
ATTEST:           /s/ Ian Russell                              .   
                                  B.Z.A. Secretary 


